

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

No.: A11-1719

Kari Renswick,

Respondent,

vs.

Jason Wenzel,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

Ken D. Schueler, # 190378
DUNLAP & SEEGER, P.A.
206 South Broadway
Suite 505
P.O. Box 549
Rochester, MN 55903
(507)288-9111
Attorneys for Appellant

Wilbur W. Fluegel, #30429
FLUEGEL LAW OFFICE
Suite 3475, 150 South 5th St.
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 238-3540
Co-Counsel for Respondent

Philip P. Hansen, # 40678
HANSEN LAW OFFICE, LTD.
476 West Broadway
Winona, MN 55987
(507) 452-5363
Attorneys for Respondent

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

 1. Plaintiff was the Defendant’s social guest at a garage party and was hurt when she fell down an unlit stairwell in the home’s entryway in her attempt to enter the home 6

 2. Plaintiff was unaware of the hazard posed by the unlit and invisible stairs 8

 3. Plaintiff sustained fractures to both wrists requiring a total of three surgeries 8

 4. Plaintiff suffered from torn tendons and ligaments as well as broken bones and this caused her ongoing pain and the need for medical care .. 13

ARGUMENT 15

 I. The Trial Court did not Abuse its Discretion in denying JMOL when Evidence Supported an Award for the Plaintiff’s Future Pain and Disability 15

 A. The Trial Court denied JMOL and Upheld the Future Damages Award 15

 B. JMOL Standard Requires Affirmance if the Verdict is Sustainable on “any reasonable theory of the evidence.” 15

 C. A Future Pain and Suffering Award can be Premised on Plaintiff’s Testimony of Ongoing Discomfort from an Injury 15

 D. Here the Trial Court Found the Evidence was not Speculative ... 17

E.	The Trial Court Ruling should be Affirmed	18
II.	The Trial Court did not Abuse its Discretion in Electing not to Instruct or Submit a Special Interrogatory to the Jury on the Defense of Primary Assumption of Risk	18
A.	The Trial Court did not Submit an Instruction or Verdict Question on Primary Assumption of Risk	18
B.	Abuse of Discretion Standard applies to Jury Instructions	18
C.	A Trial Court does not Abuse its Discretion when it Declines to Instruct on Primary Assumption of Risk	19
D.	Here, there are no “well-known, incidental risks” to Entering a Home’s Entryway, and Certainly not the “known” Risk of Falling Down a Hidden Stairwell	20
E.	The Trial Court Ruling should be Affirmed	21
III.	The Trial Court did not Err in Declining to Instruct the Jury that the Consumption of Drugs by the Plaintiff was Negligence <i>per se</i>	21
A.	The Trial Court Declined to Instruct the Jury on Drug Consumption	21
B.	Jury Instructions are reviewed for “Abuse of Discretion”	21
C.	Negligence <i>per se</i> requires the Violation of a Statute to Clearly Create a Civil Cause of Action to a Class of Persons including the one who seeks to Assert it	21
D.	There was no Indication that Statutes Proscribing Marijuana Use were Intended to Protect Property Owners from Slip and Fall Claims	23
E.	The Trial Court Ruling should be Affirmed	24
IV.	The Trial Court did not Abuse its Discretion in denying JMOL or New Trial on the Jury’s Award of Future Pain and Disability	25

A.	The Trial Court Denied Post-Trial relief on the Jury’s Award of Future Pain	25
B.	Standard of Review looks to any Evidence in the Record to Support the Verdict	25
C.	Future Pain and Disability Awards require only Testimony of an Injury with Ongoing Symptoms	26
D.	Here, there was Evidence of an Injury with Ongoing Pain and Disability	26
E.	The Trial Court Ruling should be Affirmed	28
V.	The Trial Court did not Err by Declining to Direct a Verdict on Primary Assumption of Risk	28
A.	The Trial Court Declined to Direct a Verdict on Primary Assumption of Risk	28
B.	Primary Assumption of Risk is Inapplicable when the Risk that Matures is not the Risk that was Assumed	29
C.	Here, the Trial Court noted that “[e]ntering the back door to a residential home is not the type of inherently dangerous activity to which primary assumption of risk applies”	30
D.	Courts Generally do not Instruct Juries on Primary Assumption of Risk	31
E.	The Trial Court Ruling should be Affirmed	32
VI.	Trial Court did not Err by Submitting Fact Issue of Hazard’s “Open and Obvious” Nature to the Jury for Resolution	32
A.	Trial Court Submitted the “Open and Obvious” Issue to the Jury	32
B.	The Supreme Court has held that the “Open and Obvious” Issue is for the Jury	33

C.	Property Owner has a Duty to Find, Correct and Warn of Even “Open and Obvious” Dangers when it may “Anticipate Harm” . . .	33
D.	Here, the Trial Court noted the Evidence Supported the Conclusion that the Hazard of an Unguarded Stairwell was not “Open and Obvious” as it was Concealed by the Absence of Lighting and would be Unexpected, so near a Door, thus Concealing the Risk even if the Hazard were Detected	36
E.	The Trial Court Ruling should be Affirmed	37
VII.	The Trial Court did not Abuse its Discretion in Submitting Comparative Fault to the Jury	38
A.	The Trial Court Submitted Comparative Fault to the Jury	38
B.	Comparative Fault is a Jury Question	38
C.	Negligence is the Lack of Due Care	39
D.	Here the Trial Court concluded that “Plaintiff produced evidence during trial that defendant may have been negligent in not keeping the entryway sufficiently lighted.”	39
E.	The Trial Court Ruling should be Affirmed	40
VIII.	The trial Court did not Err in its Calculation of Collateral Source Offsets	43
A.	The Trial Court Declined to Off-Set Medicare Benefits from the Jury’s Award	43
B.	<i>De Novo</i> Standard of Review Applies to Questions of Law	43
C.	The Plain Language of Minn. Stat. § 548.251, subd. 1 says it is Inapplicable to Benefits Paid by Social Security, and Medicare is such a Benefit	44

1.	<i>Swanson v. Brewster</i> held that only enumerated types of payments were considered collateral sources that are to be off-set an award	44
2.	The Statute unambiguously says it is inapplicable to benefits paid under the Social Security Act	46
3.	Courts construing Minnesota’s collateral source statute or similar laws have held that the statute excludes any type of social security benefit from being off-set an award	46
D.	Here, the Trial Court Carefully Reflected on the Statute in Making its Ruling	47
E.	The Trial Court Ruling should be Affirmed	48
CONCLUSION		49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

RULES AND STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1395c	4, 43, 47, 49
42 U.S.C. § 1395(y)(b)	4, 46, 49
MINN.R.CIV.P. 59.01	25
MINN.R.CIV.P. 59.01(g)	25
MINN. STAT. § 548.251, subd. 1	4, 43, 44, 46, 49
MINN. STAT. §604.01, subd. 1a	29
MINN. STAT. § 645.08	43
MINN. STAT. § 645.16	43
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 31.580(1)(d)	4, 46, 47

CASES

<i>Adee v. Evanson</i> , 281 N.W.2d 177 (Minn.1979)	3, 34
<i>Aides v. St. Paul Ball Club, Inc.</i> , 251 Minn. 440, 88 N.W.2d 94 (1958)	29
<i>Baber v. Dill</i> , 531 N.W.2d 493, 496 (Minn. 1995)	40
<i>Becker v. Mayo Foundation</i> , 737 N.W.2d 200, 207 (Minn. 2007)	22
<i>Block v. Target Stores, Inc.</i> , 458 N.W.2d 705, 712 (Minn. App. 1990), <i>review denied</i> (Minn., Sept. 28, 1990)	38

<i>Bonniwell v. St. Paul Union Stockyards Co.</i> , 271 Minn. 233, 238, 135 N.W.2d 499, 502 (1965)	33
<i>Bruegger v. Faribault County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 497 N.W.2d 260, 262 (Minn.1993)	22
<i>Carpenter v. Nelson</i> , 257 Minn. 424, 428, 101 N.W.2d 918, 921 (1960)	17
<i>Clifford v. Geritom Med., Inc.</i> , 681 N.W.2d 680, 686 (Minn. 2004)	25
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384, 405, 110 S. Ct. 2447, 2461 (1990)	19
<i>Dornberg v. St. Paul City Railway</i> , 253 Minn. 52, 91 N.W.2d 178 (1958)	17
<i>Duchene v. Wolstan</i> , 258 N.W.2d 601 (Minn.1977)	17
<i>Dunshree v. Douglas</i> , 255 N.W.2d 42, 47 (Minn. 1977)	2
<i>Flom v. Flom</i> , 291 N.W.2d 914, 916 (Minn. 1980)	3, 38
<i>Frumkin v. Mayo Clinic</i> , 965 F.2d 620, 628 (8 th Cir. 1992)	4, 46
<i>Ginsberg v. Williams</i> , 270 Minn. 474, 485, 135 N.W.2d 213, 221 (1965)	25
<i>Hans Hagen Homes, Inc. v. City of Minnetrista</i> , 728 N.W.2d 536, 539 (Minn. 2007)	43
<i>Hartman v. National Heater Co.</i> , 240 Minn. 264, 60 N.W.2d 804 (1953)	39

<i>Haugen v. Int’l Transp., Inc.</i> , 379 N.W.2d 529, 531 (Minn.1986)	26
<i>Hilligoss v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 649 N.W.2d 142, 147 (Minn. 2002)	1, 18, 21, 32
<i>ILHC of Eagan, LLC v. County of Dakota</i> , 693 N.W.2d 412, 419 (Minn. 2005)	43
<i>Imlay v. City of Lake Crystal</i> , 453 N.W.2d 326, 331 (Minn. 1990)	45
<i>In re Paternity of J.M.V.</i> , 656 N.W.2d 558, 562 (Minn. App. 2003)	18
<i>Johnson v. Mid-American Auction Co., Inc.</i> , Todd County District Court File No. 77-CV-09-1164 (Dec. 20, 2010)	48
<i>Lamb v. Jordan</i> , 333 N.W.2d 852, 855 (Minn.1983)	25
<i>Larson v. Dunn</i> , 460 N.W.2d 39, 47, n. 4 (Minn. 1990)	22
<i>LaValle v. Aqualand Pool Co., Inc.</i> , 257 N.W.2d 324, 328 (Minn. 1977)	26
<i>Lieberman v. Korsh</i> , 264 Minn. 234, 119 N.W.2d 180 (1962)	24
<i>Lindstrom v. Yellow Taxi Co.</i> , 298 Minn. 224, 214 N.W.2d 672 (1974)	1, 18, 24
<i>Louis v. Louis</i> , 636 N.W.2d 314, 321-22 (Minn. 2001)	3, 33, 35, 37
<i>Luke v. City of Anoka</i> , 277 Minn. 1, 151 N. W.2d 429 (1967)	39

<i>Malzahn v. Am. Family Mutual Ins. Co.,</i> Sherburne County District Court File No. 77-CV-10-1666 (Mar. 24, 2011)	48
<i>Meistrich v. Casino Arena Attractions, Inc.,</i> 31 N.J. 44,54-55, 155 A.2d 90, 96 (1959)	20
<i>Moe v. Steenberg,</i> 275 Minn. 448,450-51,147 N.W.2d 587, 589 (1966)	30
<i>Molde v. Citimortgage, Inc.,</i> 781 N.W.2d 36, 39 (Minn. App. 2010)	43
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. County of Hennepin,</i> 450 N.W.2d 299, 306 (Minn. 1990)	19
<i>Mueller v. Sigmond,</i> 486 N.W.2d 841 (Minn. App. 1992), review denied (Minn., Aug. 27, 1992)	2, 22
<i>Nhep v. Roisen,</i> 446 N.W.2d 425, 427 (Minn. App. 1989), review denied (Minn., Dec. 1, 1989)	2, 24
<i>Olmanson v. LeSueur County,</i> 693 N.W.2d 876, 881 (Minn. 2005)	3, 33, 34
<i>Olson v. Hansen,</i> 299 Minn. 39,44,216 N.W.2d 124, 127 (1974)	29
<i>Pagett v. Northern Electric Supply Co.,</i> 283 Minn. 228, 237-38 167 N.W.2d 58, 65 (1969)	1, 16, 26
<i>Peterson v. Minneapolis Street Ry.,</i> 226 Minn. 27, 31 N.W.2d 905 (1948)	39
<i>Pietila v. Congdon,</i> 362 N.W.2d 328, 332-33 (Minn.1985)	33
<i>Pietrzak v. Eggen,</i> 295 N. W.2d 504, 507 (Minn. 1980)	1, 17

<i>Pouliot v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 582 N.W.2d 221, 224 (Minn. 1998)	1, 2, 15, 26
<i>Rinn v. Minnesota State Agricultural</i> , 611 N.W.2d 361, 363 (Minn. App. 2000)	35
<i>Rosenberg v. Heritage Renovations, LLC</i> , 685 N.W.2d 320, 327 (Minn. 2004)	45
<i>Ruskamp v. Ferknes</i> , 261 N. W.2d 612 (Minn.1978)	39
<i>Schneider v. Erickson</i> , 654 N.W.2d 144, 148 (Minn. App. 2002)	28
<i>Scott v. Ind. Sch. Dist. No. 709</i> , 256 N.W.2d 485, 488 (Minn. 1977)	2, 22
<i>Sefkow v. Sefkow</i> , 427 N.W.2d 203, 210 (Minn. 1988)	19
<i>Silbaugh v. Silbaugh</i> , 543 N.W.2d 639, 641 (Minn. 1996)	19
<i>Smith v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 586 N.W.2d 784, 786 (Minn. App. 1998), <i>review denied</i> (Minn., Feb. 18, 1999)	45
<i>Snilsberg v. Lake Washington Club</i> , 614 N.W.2d 738, 743-44 (Minn. App. 2000)	28
<i>Springrose v. Willmore</i> , 292 Minn. at 24, 192 N.W.2d at 827 (1971)	29
<i>Sutherland v. Barron</i> , 570 N.W.2d 1, 7 (Minn. 1997)	34
<i>Swagger v. City of Crystal</i> , 379 N. W.2d 183 (Minn..App.1985), <i>review denied</i> , (Minn. Feb. 19, 1986)	29

<i>Swanson v. Brewster</i> , 784 N.W.2d 264, 269 (Minn. 2010)	44-48
<i>Tezak v. Bachke</i> , 698 N.W.2d 37, 41 (Minn. App. 2005), review denied (Minn., Aug. 24, 2005)	45
<i>Thompson v. Hill</i> , 366 N.W.2d 628, 631 (Minn. App.1985)	3, 30
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11, 19 (1979)	22
<i>Ver Kuilen v. Ver Kuilen</i> , 578 N.W.2d 790, 792 (Minn. App. 1998)	19
<i>Wagner v. Thomas J. Obert Enterprises</i> , 384 N.W.2d 477, 482 (Minn. App. 1986)	1, 3, 19, 20, 30, 31
<i>Webster v. St. Paul City Ry.</i> , 241 Minn. 515, 517, 64 N.W.2d 82, 84 (1954)	3, 38, 39
<i>White v. Jubitz</i> , 219 P.3d 566, 576 (Ore. 2009)	4, 47

OTHER AUTHORITIES

73 AM.JUR.2D, <i>Statutes</i> , § 191 (2001)	45
Kionka, <i>Implied Assumption of Risk: Does It Survive Comparative Fault?</i> , 1982 S.ILL.U.L.J. 371, 377	19
MINN. DIST. JUDGES ASS’N, 4A MINNESOTA JURY INSTRUCTION GUIDES -- CIVIL, CIVJIG CIVJIG 28.15	32
MINN. DIST. JUDGES ASS’N, 4A MINNESOTA JURY INSTRUCTION GUIDES -- CIVIL, CIVJIG 28.30, at 222 (5 th ed. 2006)	20, 31, 32

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS,
§ 343, Comment d (2d ed. 1965) 34

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS
§ 343A (1965) 34, 37

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS
§ 343A (1965), Comment *f*. 35
